REWRDS: Records of local registrars of births and deaths

are to inspecti
1nte:g . thero:g. on to a person having a proper

June 239, 1935,

Dr. H, 8, Gove _
Aggistant Registra
The State Board of Health
Division of Ohildi:rgicno
Jefferson City, Missouri

Dear S8ir:

This 1 ackowledge receipt of your request
for an opinion ';}th reads as 5:110-.3

"This Department has had a2 number
of inquiries from Deputy Local Re-
istrars throughout the State, want-
%o know whether or mot their
records are open to the public for
inspection.

e ntend these records are inconm-
plete until they are received in
this [office and filed as permanent
rcco#du.

Ve d like your opinion as te
whether or not Deputy Local Reglstrars
files would be onen for inspectiion
and 4 said Registrar be compelled
to let such records be imspected."

Seotion 9058, R. 8, Mo. 1929, which relates to the duties
of loecal registrars reads in part as fellows:

#sse4 He ghall then musber consecutive-
ly the certificates of birth and death,

in ¢ separate series, beginning with
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r one for the first birth
first death in each calendar
d s his name as registrer
t o}'g:ho date of filing in
e. He shall also make a com-
agcurate copy of each birth
certificate registered by
record book of approved form,
t and permanently perserved
ffice as the 1 record of
and death, in such manner
ed by the state registrar. And
, on the tenth day of each

t to the state reglstrar
inal certificates registered by
the preceding month, And if
s or deaths oocur in any month,
on the tenth day of the follow-
ing month report that fact to the state
registrar on a ocard provided for this

purpose."”

It is plain from the above section that the local re-
istrar must k and gmnﬂy preserve & copy of each
irth and death ificate registered by him in his office

as a local record of such birth amd death,

There can b¢ mo doubt, therefore, that the record kept
by & local regis is a public record. We will now answer
your question which is, whether or not such records are
open to the public for inspection.

We find no statutory provision covering the question
and must therefore look the common law. 53 Corpus Juris,
Section 40, page 624, states the law as follows:

"A¢ common law a person may ect pub-
1i¢ re¢ords in which he has an interest
or make copies or memoranda the~enf, when
a necegpsity for such inspection is shown
and purpose does mot seem to be im-
proper, and vhere the diseclosure would
not be detrimental to the public interest;
gratification of mere curiosity,
or motives merely sreculative, or the
creation of s Will not entitle 2
person to inspection or to make coples
or memoranda, *%e*"
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33 R, C. L., Section 10, page 160, reads in part as
follows:

* It is quite gemerally conceded that
there  is no common law right in all
persons to inspeet public documents
gords; and that right, if it ex-
depends entirely on {he statu-
prant, But at common law, every
person is entitled to the inspection
3r personall or br nn t ef
publip records, slative,
executive, and mu.aiu. rmru DrO-
STAet he e wa’ Entirant TRareth Taden

ment or record nlght oan furnish evi-
dence| or necessary information. Any
E:ru p who by law is given authority
perform certain work om the public
ie is entitled to access sga
pat it 18 necessarily implied that
rson or péersons authorized to in-
the records should have free access
hem, It has been held, however, that
onp has & right to examine or obtain
Wi of 1ic records from mere m!—
osity, or for the purpose of ereating
publip scandal, **es*®

In view of the avove, it is the opinion of this
ment that the recprds of 4 loeal registrar are public records
and are opean to pection to any person who has a proper
interest thevein. A person has no right to inspect such
records for the tification of mere curiosity or for the
purpose of areat public scandal.

Yours very truly,

APPROVED:

JOHN W, HOFFMAN, Jr.
(Aeting) At eral.

JET/af)




